anmos
IMS G176
IMS G176L
High performance CMOS
colour look-up table
Designed to be compatible with
IBM PS/2, VGA graphics systems
PCLK

VDD/AVDD DC supply voltage 7.0 V
Voltage on input and output pins VSS-1.0 VDD + 0.5 V
TS Storage temperature (ambient) “55 *125 °c
TA Temperature under bias -40 85 °c
PDmax Power dissipation 1.5 w
Reference current -15 nr»A
Analogue output current (per output) 45 mA
DC digital output current 25 mA
Notes
♦Stresses greater than those listed under ‘Absolute maximum ratings’ may cause permanent damage to
the device. This is a stress rating only and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions
above those indicated in the operational sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute
maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect reliability.
4.3.2 DC operating conditions
Symbol Parameter Min. iyp. Max. Units Notes (1)
VDD Positive supply voltage 4.50 5.0 5.50 volts 2,3,IMS G176/L-40/50
VDD Positive supply voltage 4.75 5.0 5.25 volts 2,3,IMS G176/L-66
VSS Ground 0 volts
VIH Input logic ‘1 ’ voltage 2.0 VDD+ 0.5 volts 3
VIL Input logic ‘O’ voltage -0 .5 0.8 volts 4

Figure 4.25 IMS G176 44 pin PLCC J-bend package dimensions
DIM
Millimetres Inches
NotesMin Max Min Max
A 4.191 4.572 0.165 0.180
A1 3.683 4.064 0.145 0.160
B 0.457 0.018
D 17.399 17.653 0.685 0.695
D1 16.510 16.662 0.650 0.656
E 17.399 17.653 0.685 0.695
E1 16.510 16.662 0.650 0.656
Table 4.4 44 pin PLCC J-bend package dimensions
4.5.4 Ordering information
Device Clock rate Package Part number
Standard Low power
IMS G176 40 MHz 28 pin Plastic DIP IMS G176P-40S
IMSG176 50 MHz 28 pin Plastic DIP IMS G176P-50S IMS G176LP50S
IMS G176 66 MHz 28 pin Plastic DIP IMS G176P-66S
*IMS G176 80 MHz 28 pin Plastic DIP IMS G176P-80S
IMS G176 40 MHz 32 pin Plastic LCC IMS G176J-40S
IMS G176 50 MHz 32 pin Plastic LCC IMS G176J-50S IMS G176U50S
IMS G176 66 MHz 32 pin Plastic LCC IMS G176J-66S
*IMS G176 80 MHz 32 pin Plastic LCC IMS G176J-80S
IMS G176 40 MHz 44 pin Plastic LCC IMS G176J-40Z
IMS G176 50 MHz 44 pin Plastic LCC IMS G176J-50Z IMS G176U50Z
IMS G176 66 MHz 44 pin Plastic LCC IMS G176J-66Z
*IMS G176 80 MHz 44 pin Plastic LCC IMS G176J-80Z
Note: IMS G176J units can be supplied mounted on tape and reel.
* These parts will be available Q1 1991